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February 21, 2013 RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 4:05 pm, Feb 26, 2013

Mr, Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

SITE: ALAMEDA ISLANDER MOTEL
2428 CENTRAL AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

RE: REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES DURING SITE
CONSTRUCTION

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of The Alameda Islander, L.P., Strategic Engineering & Science is
submitting this Report On Risk Management Activities During Site Construction at the
Alameda Islander Motel located at 2428 Central Ave in Alameda, California (Site).
This document was prepared in accordance with the Risk Management Plan dated

November 23, 2011.

In addition, I, Lisa Motoyama, the Site representative, declare, under penalty of perjury,
that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Mark Trevor at (510)
451-1761 or Brian Saliman at (415) 297-2258. '

Sincerely,
:?' i
r’i’
'! f//\ /&/
Mark Trevor, P.G. Lisa Motoyama
Senior Project Geologist Director
Strategic Engineering & Science, Inc. Housing Development
ATTACHMENT:

Report On Risk Management Activities During Site Construction
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the City of Alameda Housing Development, Strategic Engineering and
Science, Inc. (SES) prepared this Report on Risk Management Activities during Site
Construction for the Alameda Islander Motel located at 2428 Central Avenue in
Alameda, California (Site) (Figure 1).

The purpose of this document is to provide a summary of Site monitoring activities
during excavation, grading and management of excavated materials as required by the
Risk Management Plan (SES Nov. 2011) submitted to and approved by Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH). These activities include: access control, soil
handling guidelines, stockpile management, stockpile sampling, dust control, and air
monitoring.

Loading, transportation and final disposal of contaminated soil was performed by the
contractor.

20 SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The Site is located on the southern corner of the intersection of Central and Park
Avenues in the City of Alameda, California. A multistory building under renovations
occupies the Site (Figure 2). Properties to the north and east are developed for
commercial uses. A residential neighborhood is situated to the west and south.

According to previous reports, a Chevron service station operated at the Site from 1947
until 1970. The station facilities were abandoned on January 27, 1970. One 7,500
gallon and three 3,000 gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from
the Site along with the associated product piping. Confirmation soil samples were not
collected at the time of the removal of the Site USTs and station abandonment. The
Site was then leased to the post office from early 1970 until Chevron sold the Site to
Stahl Wooldridge Construction Company in February 1971.

In 1973, a multi-story motel was constructed at the Site. The main motel structure
consists of a three-story building constructed above an at-grade parking garage. The
rear auxiliary building is a single-story structure constructed at grade. A concrete-
paved parking lot is present between the two structures. An aged hydroelectric elevator
is present at the northwestern corner of the main motel building.

In 2011, plans were prepared to redevelop the Site and re-designate it for residential
use. This prompted an additional site investigation and reopening of the ACEH case
file, as described below. Additional investigations determined that some residual
hydrocarbon-impacted soil remains at the site, but soil vapor migration does not pose a
risk to future site residents and any remaining groundwater contamination is stable and
contained on site. A Land Use Covenant and Environmental Restriction on the Property



was necessary to prevent potential future exposure to residual contamination remaining
in portions of the Site. The Covenant required preparation of a Risk Management Plan
which was prepared in November, 2011 by SES.

3.0 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

In June 1993, two soil borings (EB-1 and EB-2) were advanced near the former
dispenser island and former UST pit, respectively. Groundwater was encountered at
approximately 10 feet below grade (fbg). Soil samples collected from borings EB-1
and EB-2 at 5 fbg did not contain detectable concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D),
or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) at the following detection
limits:

e TPH-G/TPH-D: 0.05 mg/kg
e BTEX: 0.0005 mg/kg

The soil sample collected from boring EB-1 at 10 fbg contained 211 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) of TPH-D and 7.94 mg/kg of benzene. The grab groundwater sample
collected from boring EB-1 contained 27,870 micrograms per liter (ug/l) of TPH-D and
1,782 pg/l of benzene. The grab groundwater sample collected from EB-2 did not
contain detectable concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D, or BTEX at the following
detection limits:

e TPH-G/TPH-D: 50 pg/L
e BTEX: 0.5 ug/L

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 were installed in April 1994,
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 7 fbg. Soil samples collected from
borings MW-1 through MW-3 at 5 fbg and MW-3 at 10 fbg did not contain detectable
concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D, or BTEX. The soil sample collected from MW-1 at
10 fbg contained TPH-G (1,300 mg/kg) and TPH-D (3,000 mg/kg). The soil sample
collected from boring MW-2 at 10 fbg contained detectable concentrations of TPH-G
(3,000 mg/kg), TPH-D (340 mg/kg) and benzene (8 mg/kg). However, these soil
samples were collected from below the static groundwater elevation at the time of
installation. The groundwater sample collected from well MW-1 contained detectable
concentrations of TPH-G (7,400 ug/l), TPH-D (840 pg/l), and benzene (120 pg/l). The
groundwater sample collected from well MW-2 contained detectable concentrations of
TPH-G (6,400 pg/l) and TPH-D (920 ug/l). The laboratory concluded that the TPH-D
chromatogram pattern was indicative of weathered gasoline, not diesel. According to
Gettler Ryan, as stated in their April 18, 1997 Risk Based Corrective Action Report,
based on available records Chevron never distributed diesel at this Site. TPH-G, TPH-
D, or BTEX were not detected in groundwater sample collected from MW-3.



Three offsite groundwater wells (MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) were installed in August
1996. Groundwater was encountered at 7.5 fbg. Soil samples collected from borings
MW-4 through MW-6 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D,
BTEX, or methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE). Groundwater samples collected from the
newly installed wells did not contain TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, or MTBE compounds.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling was initiated at the Site in March 1994
and continued through September 1998. ORC was introduced into monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-2 on May 21, 1998. The introduction of ORC was to enhance natural
attenuation processes in and around these wells. The effects of the remediation were
not evaluated beyond the final monitoring and sampling event in September of that
year. No further information was available.

During the last monitoring and sampling event (September 26, 1998), the groundwater
sample collected from MW-1 contained TPH-G (1,400 pg/l), benzene (75 ug/l),
ethylbenzene (1.1 pg/l), and total xylenes (2.2 pg/l). Groundwater samples collected
from MW-2 contained detectable concentrations of TPH-G (610 ug/l), benzene (18
pg/l), toluene (0.58 ug/l), total xylenes (1.1 pg/l), and MTBE (10 pg/l). Hydrocarbons
were not detected in monitoring wells MW-3 through MW-6 during the monitoring and
sampling program.

A review of the primary COC concentrations over time suggests that in both wells
(MW-1 and MW-2) TPH-G and MTBE decreased between 1996 and 1998, while
benzene concentrations showed no clear trend.

In 1999, Gettler Ryan Inc. prepared a Risk Management Plan (RMP). The RMP
included several risk management measures for the Site.

In 2001, the six monitoring wells associated with the Site were abandoned by pressure
grouting. A “Fuel Leak Site Case Closure“ letter for the Site was issued by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency on December 27, 2001, which accepted
the risk management measures proposed by Gettler Ryan, Inc.

In 2011, fourteen (14) direct-push soil borings were advanced at various locations
around the Site. Eight (8) soil borings (SB-1 through SB-8) were advanced to depths
ranging between 15 and 20 fbg for the collection of grab groundwater samples.
Concentrations of TPH-G above ESLs, were confined to areas near the former USTs
(SB-3 and SB-5), former dispenser islands (SB-8), and at one downgradient location
(SB-6). Concentrations of TPH-D, above ESLs were confined to an area near the
former USTs (SB-3 and SB-5). Concentrations of the VOC naphthalene were confined
to areas near the former USTs (SB-3) and the former dispenser islands (SB-8).
However, groundwater at the Site is not a domestic or industrial source; domestic water
needs are supplied by a municipal system unaffected by the Site. Additionally, current
and historical sampling data suggest that the contamination plume is contained onsite to
the area near and north of the former USTs and dispenser islands.



Additionally, six (6) borings (SG-1 through SG-6) were advanced to approximately 5
fbg for the collection of soil gas samples. TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, and chlorinated
solvents concentrations were not detected above California Human Health Screening
Levels (CHHSLSs) in any of the soil vapor samples collected.

40 CONSTRUCTION MONITORING
4.1 Risk Management Plan

Due to the potential that impacted soil and groundwater below the surface could pose a
risk to Site workers during excavation activities, the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS) required the preparation of a Risk Management Plan (RMP)
for construction and/or excavation activities at the Site. The Plan (dated November 23,
2011) outlines protocols to be used to provide protection for workers, occupants, and
nearby residents during future construction or excavation activities. Generally, this
includes ACEH notifications, environmental monitoring during all subsurface
activities, and characterization of all wastes and provides for possible soil sampling
within the elevator excavation area. The RMP was approved, pending requested
revisions, by ACEH in a letter dated November 3, 2011. All pertinent ACEH
correspondence is presented in Appendix A. Daily field reports for all construction
monitoring activities are included as Appendix B. With the exception of elevator shaft
excavation (described in Section 4.4) no anomalies or observations requiring further
inspection/investigation were made.

4.2  Excavation Monitoring

Construction activities at the site were conducted between January 2012 and October
2012. Personnel from SES were present during construction activities involving soil
excavation. All excavation activities were visually monitored for evidence of impacted
soils. Observations were made for potential discoloration, staining, and/or chemical
odors continuously during periods of excavation. Additionally, the excavation cavities,
sidewalls and excavated soils were screened for organic vapors using a mini-RAE
handheld photoionization detector (PID). During the construction, organic vapors and
potential visible soil contamination were detected only during elevator removal. These
activities and subsequent investigations are detailed in Section 3.4 below. No other soil
excavations on the property showed indications of hydrocarbon-impacted soil.

4.3  Stockpile Sampling

Soil stockpile sampling was performed to profile the material for off-site disposal.
Composite soil samples were collected from the stockpiled material and analyzed prior
to landfill acceptance. Soil samples were placed in an ice-chilled cooler and
transported to a California-certified analytical laboratory with chain of custody
documentation.



Two different stockpiles were generated during construction activities, both were
sampled for off-site disposal as mentioned above. The first stockpile was generated
from the excavation activities at the elevator area. The approximate volume of the
stockpile was 8 cubic yards. The second stockpile was generated from the grading and
construction activities at the south east area of the site. The approximate volume of the
stockpile was 9 cubic yards. Documentation regarding the off-site disposal of these
stockpiles is enclosed in Appendix C.

4.4 Elevator Area

The elevator shaft “pit” area was an approximately a 10-ft by 10-ft by 4 feet deep
concreted area. On March 6, 2012, the concrete within the elevator shaft pit was broken
up and removed allowing for soil sampling to occur. Soil sampling was conducted to
characterize subsurface conditions in the shaft pit area prior to disturbing the soils
during upcoming construction activities. Ten soil samples were collected from depths
of 4.5 fhg and 8 fbg, at five locations from the exposed underlying soils. Soil sampling
locations were based on field observations. Soil samples were collected using a
stainless steel hand auger and slide hammer. The hand auger was used to advance the
“boring” hole to the approximate desired sample depth. A 1.5-inch diameter stainless
steel or brass sample tube was placed into the slide hammer, and advanced into the soil
for sample collection. All tubes were sealed with Teflon sheeting and polyurethane
caps, and properly documented and stored pending analysis. Analytical results are
presented in Table 1 and laboratory reports are included as Appendix D. Excavation
and soil sampling locations form the elevator area are shown in Figure 3.

The soil sample results indicated the presence of heavy-chain hydrocarbons in the area
of the elevator shaft at approximately 8 fbg. ACEH was contacted by phone to report
the situation and discuss options.

On March 15, 2012, construction activities consisted of the installation of new anchors
in the elevator shaft pit area. Visibly contaminated soil was observed during the
drilling of the anchors. The contaminated soil was segregated and stored on and
covered by heavy plastic sheeting pending profiling.

On March 16, 2012, the old elevator shaft plunger was removed. During the plunger’s
removal, it was observed that several machined holes were present in the shaft and a
grayish green liquid was leaking into the shaft hole. The excavation of visibly
contaminated soils occurred where feasible. However, additional excavation was
limited by the proximity to the building to the north and east and the sidewalk and
construction activities to the south and west. Confirmation sampling of the excavation
base was not conducted because it was determined from previous sampling that
impacted soils would be required to be left in place. Sidewall confirmation samples
were inaccessible due to shoring of the elevator pit. Approximately 13 yards of soil
were removed, segregated, placed on and covered with heavy plastic pending
characterization and disposal. Throughout this additional excavation, air monitoring



was conducted for worker safety and respirators were worn as needed. Appendix E
presents photos of the elevator shaft plunger removal and soil excavation.

Due to the possibility that hydraulic fluid or similar heavy oil had leaked from the
elevator shaft plunger, ACEH was notified by phone and it was agreed that a work plan
should be prepared for determining if downgradient groundwater was impacted. The
workplan, entitled ““Additional Groundwater Assessment Work Plan,” May 4, 2012 was
approved by ACEH in a letter dated May 17, 2012. The work consisted of two direct
push soil borings for the purpose of collecting groundwater and for screening soil for
potential hydrocarbon impact in 1 of the 2 borings. The results indicated that
downgradient groundwater had not been impacted and suggested any residual soil
contamination from the elevator was confined to within a few feet of the source. The
groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 2. A full report entitled Additional
Groundwater Assessment Report for the Alameda Islander Motel located at 2428
Central Ave in Alameda, California; dated November 5, 2012, was submitted to ACEH
and approved in a letter dated December 27, 2012. ACEH correspondence is presented
in Appendix A.

5.0 CONCLUSION

The 2012 site redevelopment construction activities were conducted in general
accordance with the sites Risk Management Plan as required by ACEH. This included:
access control, excavation monitoring with the use of a PID, visual inspection of
excavated areas and soils, dust control, stockpile management, stockpile sampling, and
sampling, excavation activities and additional investigation at the elevator area. The
plan was implemented with coordination from ACEH and the Department was
contacted as needed throughout the construction activities.

Investigations and sampling conducted during the constructions activities, all associated
with the elevator area; suggest that some residual hydrocarbons remain in Site soils
near the elevator shaft. However, groundwater and soil downgradient from the site are
not impacted.
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Table 1
Summary of Elevator Shaft Soil Sample Analytical Results
2428 Central Avenue
Alameda, California

Sample
Sample Depth TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO VOCs PCBs
Designation Date (fbg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

ES-1 03/06/12 8.0 0.14 690 4,900 ND ND
ES-2 03/06/12 4.5 ND<0.30 ND<0.660 21 ND ND
ES-2 03/06/12 8.0 0.10 2,500 15,000 ND ND
ES-3 03/06/12 8.0 ND<0.30 680 4,800 ND ND
ES-4 03/06/12 4.5 ND<0.30 410 4,500 ND ND
ES-4 03/06/12 8.0 ND<0.30 1,600 50,000 ND ND
ES-5 03/06/12 8.0 0.23 ND<667 45,000 ND ND

Residential CHHSLs NE NE NE NA NA

Notes:

— = not analyzed
fbg = feet below grade
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limits
CHHSLs = California Human Health Screening Levels in Evaluation of Contaminated Properties,
January 2005/September 2009
NE = not established
NA = not applicable
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-MO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds
PCBs = Polychlorinated biphenyls



Table 2
Summary of Additional Groundwater Investigation Analytical Results
2428 Central Avenue
Alameda, California

Sample TPH-D TPH-MO
Designation Date (mg/L) (mg/L)
SB-09 @ 8-13' 09/18/12 ND<0.0476 ND<0.153

SB-09 @ 20-25' 09/18/12 ND<0.0359 ND<0.115

SB-09 @ 30-35' 09/18/12 ND<0.0408 ND<0.131

SB-10 @ 8-13' 09/18/12 ND<0.0574 ND<0.184

SB-10 @ 20-25' 09/18/12 ND<0.0476 ND<0.153

SB-10 @ 30-35' 09/18/12 ND<0.0476 ND<0.153

SB-10 @ 36-41' 09/18/12 ND<0.0359 ND<0.115
Notes:

mg/L = milligrams per liter
ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limits

TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-HO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic olil
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

December 27, 2012

Debbie Potter Brian Saliman

Housing Authority of City of Alameda Resources for Community Development
701 Atlantic Avenue 2220 Oxford Street

Alameda, CA 94501-2161 Berkeley, CA 94704

(Sent via E-mail to dpotter@ci.alameda.ca.us) (Sent via E-mail to bsaliman@rcdev.orq)

Mr. Robert Stahl
Stahl Woodridge Construction
105 2™ Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Case File Review for SLIC Case No. RO0003075 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000003048,
Alameda Islander Motel, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Potter, Mr. Saliman, and Mr. Stahl:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and
Cleanup (SLIC) case file for the subject site including the most recently submitted document entitled,
“Additional Groundwater Assessment Report,” dated November 5, 2012 (Report). The Report, which was
prepared on behalf of the City of Alameda Housing Development by Strategic Engineering & Science,
presents results from two soil borings that were advanced on September 18, 2012 to assess whether
hydraulic oil is present in groundwater downgradient from the elevator. Upon removal of the elevator
“plunger” during construction activities earlier in 2012, hydraulic oil was observed leaking out of holes in
the plunger.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and TPH as hydraulic oil (TPHho) were not detected at
concentrations above reporting limits in any of the seven grab groundwater samples collected from the
two downgradient soil borings. The Report concludes that any hydraulic oil that was released from the
elevator does not appear to be migrating off-site. Based on results from the two soil borings, no further
investigation of hydraulic oil in groundwater appears to be necessary at this time.

In correspondence dated December 21, 2011, ACEH indicated the we have no objections to the
proposed redevelopment of the Alameda Islander Motel building and construction of two slab-on grade
buildings in the southern portion of the site provided that the procedures described in the “Risk
Management Plan,” dated November 11, 2011 (RMP) were followed throughout construction. ACEH
noted that residual contamination may be encountered during construction. The November 11, 2011
RMP, which was prepared on behalf of the City of Alameda Housing Development by Strategic
Engineering & Science, describes protocols for site health and safety, management of excavated
materials, and methods necessary to minimize and manage exposure to residual contamination. The
RMP also describes the procedures to be followed for sampling and analysis of residual contamination in
the elevator area. In correspondence dated May 15, 2012, ACEH requested that results from these
construction activities and confirmation sampling be submitted in a report by August 29, 2012. To date
we have not received a technical report presenting these results. To demonstrate compliance with the
“Risk Management Plan,” dated November 11, 2011., we request that you submit a technical report
presenting the results of the redevelopment and construction risk management activities and confirmation



Responsible Parties
RO0003075
December 27, 2012
Page 2

soil sampling activities that were conducted during redevelopment of the Alameda Islander Motel building
and construction of the two slab-on grade buildings in the southern portion of the site

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. GeoTracker Submittals. As described in the attached Responsible Party(ies) Legal
Requirements/Obligations, all technical reports must be submitted to both the ACEH ftp site and the
State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. Therefore, please claim your
site on GeoTracker and upload the Work Plan and all future reports to the GeoTracker website.
Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning July 1, 2005 for SLIC cases, all analytical
data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the
LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet.
Additionally, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring
wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea
level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted
electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a
complete copy of all reports (LUFT or SLIC) is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please
upload all reports prepared after July 1, 2005 to the SWRCB's Geotracker database website in
accordance with the above-cited regulation no later than February 14, 2013.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Jerry Wickham), and to the State Water
Resources Control Board's GeoTracker website according to the following schedule and file-naming
convention:

e February 14, 2013 — Completion of Uploads to GeoTracker
e March 14, 2013 — Report on Risk Management Activities and Confirmation Soil Sampling during

Site Redevelopment
File to be named: EX_R_yyyy-mm-dd RO3075



Responsible Parties
RO0003075
December 27, 2012
Page 3

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at
jerry.wickham@acgov.org. Case files can be reviewed online at the following website:
http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm. If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this
notification ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can correspond with you
quickly and efficiently regarding your case.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment; Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:  Mark Trevor, Strategic Engineering & Science, 110 11" Street, 2" Floor, Oakland, CA 94607
(Sent via E-mail to mtrevor@sesinconline.net)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-malil to: donna.drogos@acgov.orq)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.orq)

GeoTracker, eFile



Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

REPORT/DATA REQUESTS

These reports/data are being requested pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code (Water Quality), Chapter 6.7 of
Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code (Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), and Chapter 16 of
Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (Underground Storage Tank Regulations).

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (Local Oversight Program [LOP] for unauthorized releases from
petroleum Underground Storage Tanks [USTs], and Site Cleanup Program [SCP] for unauthorized releases of non-petroleum
hazardous substances) require submission of reports in electronic format pursuant to Chapter 3 of Division 7, Sections 13195
and 13197.5 of the California Water Code, and Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890 to 3895 of Division 3 of Title 23 of
the California Code of Regulations (23 CCR). Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the ACEH FTP site are
provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”

Submission of reports to the ACEH FTP site is in addition to requirements for electronic submittal of information (ESI) to the
State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In April 2001, the SWRCB adopted 23 CCR, Division
3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1 (Electronic Submission of Laboratory Data for UST Reports). Article 12
required electronic submittal of analytical laboratory data submitted in a report to a regulatory agency (effective September 1,
2001), and surveyed locations (latitude, longitude and elevation) of groundwater monitoring wells (effective January 1, 2002) in
Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF) to Geotracker. Article 12 was subsequently repealed in 2004 and replaced with Article 30
(Electronic Submittal of Information) which expanded the ESI requirements to include electronic submittal of any report or data
required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. The expanded ESI submittal requirements for petroleum UST sites
subject to the requirements of 23 CCR, Division, 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, became effective December 16, 2004. All other
electronic submittals required pursuant to Chapter 30 became effective January 1, 2005. Please visit the SWRCB website for
more information on these requirements. (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/)

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the
responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter
must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or
implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of
an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and
include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all
technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive
grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of
cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring
your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or
monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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Alameda County Environmental Cleanup
Oversight Programs
(LOP and SCP)

REVISION DATE: July 25, 2012

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005;
December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures

SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (petroleum UST and SCP) require submission of all
reports in electronic form to the county’'s FTP site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and

compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

» Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single Portable Document Format
(PDF) with no password protection.

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic
signature.

Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’'s current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following nhaming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555 WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to .loptoxic@acgov.org
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ://alcoftpl.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being
supported at this time.

b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP
Site in Windows Explorer.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to .loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

November 3, 2011

Debbie Potter Brian Saliman

Housing Authority of City of Alameda Resources for Community Development
701 Atlantic Avenue 2220 Oxford Street

Alameda, CA 94501-2161 Berkeley, CA 94704

(Sent via E-mail to dpotter@ci.alameda.ca.us) (Sent via E-mail to bsaliman@rcdev.orq)

Mr. Robert Stahl
Stahl Woodridge Construction
105 2™ Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Review of Risk Management Plan for SLIC Case No. RO0003075 and GeoTracker Global ID
T10000003048, Alameda Islander Motel, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Potter, Mr. Saliman, and Mr. Stahl:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and
Cleanup (SLIC) case file for the subject site including the recently submitted document entitled, “Risk
Management Plan,” dated October 19, 2011 (RMP). The RMP, which was prepared on behalf of the City
of Alameda Housing Development by Strategic Engineering & Science, describes site conditions and the
methods necessary to prevent future exposure to residual contamination.

The technical comments below describe several requested modifications to the RMP. We request that
you make the changes requested in the technical comments below and submit a Revised Risk
Management Plan no later than December 16, 2011.

As discussed in previous correspondence, the proposed future use of the existing three-story motel
building for residential housing units is acceptable provided that the first floor of the existing motel building
remains a parking garage. Redevelopment of the existing building may proceed using a Revised Risk
Management that incorporates the technical comments below. The proposed construction of two slab-on
grade buildings southwest of the parking garage above the locations where soil vapor samples SG-1
through SG-4 were collected is also acceptable and may also proceed using a Revised Risk Management
that incorporates the technical comments below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Section 1.0 Introduction. Please revise section 1.0 as follows: “The purpose of this document is to
provide a summary of Site conditions and potential human health risks and to outline protocols to be
used to provide protection for workers, occupants, and nearby residents in-the-event-ef during future
construction or excavation activities. Future construction and excavation activities include the
planned redevelopment of the existing three-story motel building and construction of two slab-on
grade buildings in the southwestern portion of the site as well as any construction or excavation
activities that may take place over the long term. This RMP must be provided to the appropriate
personnel who will be planning, overseeing, or implementing construction or excavation activities at
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the Site. A copy of this RMP is to be maintained at the Site.” Additionally, this document will provide
a sampling and analysis plan for the elevator area.”

2. Section 5.1.2 General Site Restrictions. Please add the following to the bulleted list of General Site
Restrictions:

e No Owner or User of the Burdened Property shall grow fruits or vegetables for consumption
using site soils. Gardening on the Burdened Property shall only be permitted using imported
soil within raised beds that do not allow direct contact between plant roots and the underlying
site soil.

o The foundation of the existing three-story motel building is not to be removed, penetrated, or
modified unless the proposed modifications or construction activities are reviewed and
approved by ACEH.

e The first floor of the existing three-story motel building is to remain a parking garage unless a
change in usage is reviewed and approved by ACEH.

3. Section 5.2.1 Notification. Please replace the text in section 5.2.1 (Notification) with the following
text: “ACEH must be notified if any excavation activities take place or the building structures are otherwise
modified or if any modifications are proposed that are not consistent with the General Site Restrictions or
the Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property. ACEH will evaluate the proposed changes upon
receipt of approved development/construction plans.”

4. Section 5.4.2 Soil Handling Guidelines. Please add the following to the bulleted list of Soil
Handling Guidelines:
e Any soil showing evidence of potential contamination will be sampled to assess soil handing
disposal options. Please see section 5.4.x regarding stockpile soil sampling protocols.
e Contaminated soil shall not be reused in landscaped areas of the site. Any soil showing
evidence of potential contamination shall not be reused at the Site unless approved by
ACEH.

5. Section 5.4 Stockpile Soil Sampling. Please add a subsection to section 5.4 to discuss criteria for
sampling of soil showing evidence of contamination. The section should briefly describe the sampling
methods and analyses and indicate that waste profiling for off-site disposal will include profiling
criteria set forth by the disposal facility.

6. Section 5.4 Contaminated Soil Disposal, Loading, and Transport. Please add a subsection to
section 5.4 on disposal, loading, and transport of contaminated soil.

7. Section 5.4 Storm Water Control. Please add a subsection to section 5.4 on Best Management
Practices for storm water control.

8. Section 5.4 Minimizing Soil and Groundwater Contact by Construction Workers. Please add
the following subsection to section 5.4 on minimizing soil and groundwater contact by construction
workers: “Existing data indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons are present in soil and groundwater
beneath the site as described in sections 2.0 and 3.0. Shallow groundwater has typically been
encountered at depths of 6 to 10 feet below ground surface.
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Contaminated soil and groundwater may be encountered during future construction or excavation
work. The construction and/or excavation contractor shall develop and implement a site-specific
health and safety plan to mitigate risks associated with exposure to contaminated soil and
groundwater. Examples of health and safety measures are monitoring and the use of protective
clothing. Engineering controls should be used wherever feasible to minimize direct contact by
workers with contaminated soil and groundwater.”

9. Section 6.3 Soil Analysis. For the proposed soil sampling in the area of the elevator, we request
that you also include analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 8015.

10. Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property. Following completion of the RMP, a
Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property will be necessary to prevent potential future
exposure to residual contamination remaining in portions of the site. On October 31, 2011, we
received a draft version of the Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property from Mr. Brian
Saliman. Comments and requested revisions to the draft Covenant and Environmental Restriction on
Property will be provided separately by electronic mail.

11. GeoTracker Submittals. As described in the attached Responsible Party(ies) Legal
Requirements/Obligations, all technical reports must be submitted to both the ACEH ftp site and the
State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. Therefore, please claim your
site on GeoTracker and upload the Work Plan and all future reports to the GeoTracker website.
Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning July 1, 2005 for SLIC cases, all analytical
data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the
LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet.
Additionally, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring
wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea
level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted
electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a
complete copy of all reports (LUFT or SLIC) is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please
upload all reports prepared after July 1, 2005 to the SWRCB's Geotracker database website in
accordance with the above-cited regulation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham),
according to the following schedule:

e December 16, 2011 — Revised Site Management Plan
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at
jerry.wickham@acgov.org. Online case files are available for review at the following website:
http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm. If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this
notification ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can correspond with you
quickly and efficiently regarding your case.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:  Mark Trevor, Strategic Engineering & Science, 110 11" Street, 2" Floor, Oakland, CA 94607
(Sent via E-mail to mtrevor@sesinconline.net)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-malil to: donna.drogos@acgov.orq)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.orq)

GeoTracker, eFile



Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic
form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of
information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic _submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted
for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse
you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for
possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

REVISION DATE: July 20, 2010
ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

Oversight Programs
PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005;
(LOP and SLIC) December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the
paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection.

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than
scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents
with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555 WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload
files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftpl.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being
supported at this time.

b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP
Site in Windows Explorer.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

May 17, 2012

Debbie Potter Brian Saliman

Housing Authority of City of Alameda Resources for Community Development
701 Atlantic Avenue 2220 Oxford Street

Alameda, CA 94501-2161 Berkeley, CA 94704

(Sent via E-mail to dpotter@ci.alameda.ca.us) (Sent via E-mail to bsaliman@rcdev.orq)

Mr. Robert Stahl
Stahl Woodridge Construction
105 2™ Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Conditional Work Plan Approval for SLIC Case No. RO0003075 and GeoTracker Global ID
T10000003048, Alameda Islander Motel, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Potter, Mr. Saliman, and Mr. Stahl:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and
Cleanup (SLIC) case file for the subject site including the recently submitted document entitled,
“Additional Groundwater Assessment Work Plan,” dated May 4, 2012 and received by ACEH on May 15,
2012 (Work Plan). The Work Plan, which was prepared on behalf of the City of Alameda Housing
Development by Strategic Engineering & Science, was prepared in response to observations of oil
leaking from holes in a hydraulic elevator plunger. The purpose of the investigation is to assess whether
hydraulic oil is present in groundwater downgradient from the elevator. Collection of depth-discrete grab
groundwater samples from three borings is proposed in the Work Plan.

The proposed scope of work is conditionally approved and may be implemented provided that the
technical comments below are incorporated during implementation of the proposed investigation.
Submittal of a revised Work Plan or Work Plan Addendum is not required unless an alternate scope of
work outside that described in the Work Plan and technical comments below is proposed. We request
that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports
described below

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Sampling. We request that one of the two proposed borings be continuously sampled for
logging and screening purposes to the total depth of the boring. Soil samples are to be visually
logged in the field for soil type, color, moisture content, odor, and other observed features and
screened with a photoionization (PID) detector. We request that soil samples be collected for
laboratory analysis from any interval where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. If
no staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed, collection of soil samples for laboratory
analysis is not required and the analysis of grab groundwater samples at 10-foot intervals is
acceptable. If soil samples are collected for laboratory analysis, the soil samples are to be analyzed
for TPH as diesel and TPH as hydraulic oil using EPA Method 8015. Please present boring logs,
screening results, and analytical data in the Site Investigation Report requested below.
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2. GeoTracker Submittals. As described in the attached Responsible Party(ies) Legal
Requirements/Obligations, all technical reports must be submitted to both the ACEH ftp site and the
State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. Therefore, please claim your
site on GeoTracker and upload the Work Plan and all future reports to the GeoTracker website.
Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning July 1, 2005 for SLIC cases, all analytical
data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the
LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet.
Additionally, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring
wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea
level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted
electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a
complete copy of all reports (LUFT or SLIC) is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please
upload all reports prepared after July 1, 2005 to the SWRCB's Geotracker database website in
accordance with the above-cited regulation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham),
according to the following schedule:

e August 29, 2012 - Site Investigation Report and Elevator Area Excavation and Soil Sampling
Report

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at
jerry.wickham@acgov.org. Online case files are available for review at the following website:
http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm. If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this
notification ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can correspond with you
quickly and efficiently regarding your case.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions



Responsible Parties
RO0003075

May 17, 2012

Page 3

cc: Mark Trevor, Strategic Engineering & Science, 110 11" Street, 2" Floor, Oakland, CA 94607
(Sent via E-mail to mtrevor@sesinconline.net)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.orq)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.org)

GeoTracker, eFile



Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic
form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of
information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic _submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted
for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse
you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for
possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

REVISION DATE: July 20, 2010
ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

Oversight Programs
PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005;
(LOP and SLIC) December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the
paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection.

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than
scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents
with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555 WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload
files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftpl.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being
supported at this time.

b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP
Site in Windows Explorer.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.
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Ph: 510.451.1761 DAILY FIELD LOG

Fx: 510.451.1150

Date I'?—(o"’lz.

Project Name
Reason for Site Visit

Air Maon, h)r'lﬂg

Project Number 2
N Field Geologist/Engineer

Weather Conditions

Olgt)dh.

Fiegﬂbsermﬁons: ONSI l‘;, @ Diagram of Sampling Locations
100
[ 7:1_slard eaghern F—Garage — A
—Trencth ¢ <.
402 FE.T. don p N
1132 sfart AT
' " !o - o
lszgn—f,iofi wyorl <
of¢-site w T gt
wl YL “L;
L | =
Air Monitoring
Sample Time Sample Location PID (PPM) LEL NOTES
1 ET. sur 0.0 NO eNidence
Wik ET 0.0 of gtainin
wil! 10T 0.0 J
il A 0.0
730 E.T. Sur. 0o
23D E.T. (=2 &)
us E.T. sur. 0.©
4s E.T ©.0
o0 E.T. sur 6.7
Bo0 E7. o-(
8is E.T. Sur. O
(s ET cs. 2
830 E.T. Sur 0. (
B30 | E.T. o.|
o4s E.T- Sur. 0.1
BYs ET. o. |
9o0 E.T. sur. 0.3
Z[oP) E.T. ©-3
110D w . T |.& Genecets ¢ nNear
oo S.T. .7

‘Was Work Completed?

yes/no' . If not, what additional work remains?

Page ' of 2~




e e e e P s s AR S L]

Air Monitoring

Sample Time Samiple Location PID (PPM) LEL NOTES
lloo E.T. 0.9
Yo N T, sur. .Y equ._.onxni 4
HYO DT, [-3 Sprony plraf
sy N.T. sor. o.Y
H&EH M.T, O.M
| 200 N.7. sur. 0.7
|3’DO lUtT- O.«?
1302 N T sur, 0-Y
1308 N .T. 0.5
13302 N T sur 0.3
1380 A o.3
1348 N.T. dwr O-3
1348 ). T. 0.
(40D N-T. dur. 0-3
[4o0O M. 0.3
u 349 N.T qur [- 7
1Y 2y J-T OF
bz V.T. i/ b2
({44} N T. 0.3
(§0S P.T. Sue 0.2
1608 AT o-|

Page L of 2




110 Eleventh Street

(_\ e e W 2nd Floor
~AX2yT E=gl=="0  0akiand, CA 94607 —
STTEEIC COGUEENIG 6 StEe  Ph: 510.451.1761 £ FIELD LOG

Fx: 510.451.1150

Date = Z? el z Project Number

239/06.

Project Name am . ield Geologist/Engineer : i
Reason forSite Visit_ v [T MO aering
Weather Conditions = ."
Field Observations: ) 208 Diagram of Sampling Localions
ON-Site
0736 Measwure seil N 1\ !
dlectepile Y —
g arlyx ef pO.T
ODIS (lolleect comp
> e Steclepl] Hure '
T . leg) —.
1030 ol 'sihe M | PR B
L 6"1‘
Air Monitoring
Sample Time Sample Location PID (PPH) LEL NOTES
70S N O.0
70 g S 4 T' D' O
——70% E.T. oo
70§ w.T. 0. O
B(S w.T. O.2
a40 N.T. 0.5
S4S s T, 0.)
900 ET. O- |
208 P T o-3
43> NT . v
930 Lo T 0.0
93° ET e
9%0 <.T .0
OIS N T O.\
(oS W.T. 0.0
(215 E.1. 0.0
[0S 3.T. OO

Was Work Completed?

yes/no

If not, what additional work remains?

Pnge_f_oi‘_l'_




110 Eleventh Street

2nd Floor

Qakland, CA 94607

Ph: 510.;51,1761 DAILY FIELD LOG

Fx: 510.451.1150

S S

Date 2 - ’ 3 - I Z Project Number 2 3‘7 / bé .
Project Name Field Geologist/Engineer ﬁ H!ﬂﬂ [t L
Reason for Site Visit__ Aypr  Mizay f €in"

Weather Conditions wr_r ¢ ;.'gl- v

Ficld Observations: Diagram of Sampling Locations

DO Arrwe oo
S
No operatar

932 GStart dig9ing

Lﬁnr‘Llr\_‘(’ 10 SM(;_‘!

Grea YA W.
Cpcpes

385 of€-sifc.

Air Monitoring

Sample Time Sample Location PID (PPM) LEL NOTES
Q44 NT Sw. 6o
Uy O, oo
q9<€2 PT.4ear 0.0
1L N T, o-0
Y230 NPT sur H- O
1230 NT. 0O
13¢§° £ D1.sw O-|
I\ o7b N-T. o.|

Was Work Completed?  yes/mo If not, what additional work remains?

Page of

1




110 Eleventh Street

2nd Floor

Oakland, CA 94607 i

Ph: 510.451.1761 DAILY FIELD LOG

Fx: 510,451.1150

Date L~ 2 G- r?_, = Project Number 229 ,/Q b
Project Name, an Field Geulngisﬂngineerwb
Reason for Site Visit A"i r AT 179

Weather Conditions $LIJ'\.I\_. L{ /&t Mdb!

Field Observations: Diagram of Sampling Locations

on- 3 1ke
w ri — e
ﬁM&QrS

WSO Arillins

10D Atlempl 1o

3

T Nortwarn Trench
chﬁkfﬂ fbrhm)

130D (eane site _

Air Monitering
Sample Time Sample Location PID (PPI) LEL NOTES
(0oL N.T. Sir 0.
[0OO Nt ©.0
/b 30 N -T. Ser 0:- 0

Was Work Completed?  yes/no If not, what additional work remains?

Page__ of




110 Eleventh Street

\_("-'“ >» f 77j : = G — j f)lr:dlai;;,r(,,\ 94607
STATIEH e ";ﬁuﬁ'f;,}ﬁ'“ Ph: 510.451.1761 DAILY FIELD LOG
Fx: 510,451,150
Date ?3-b— 11 Project Number 239 ; r\b
Project Name_Adamedq T ,Mdff Field Geologist/Engineer S E
Reason for Site Visit__ <o\l Sample .  Ele/afor %hﬂ/ﬁf
Weather Conditions [QnNY
7

Field Observations/Notes:
11:3D> __Aresve  on-pife  Hand Avaer sample  points
(14  Bamp\e ES—-I @ beS '
|208 sample ES-I ey
124 smoic. Es-2 e0.S
\UB SampWt  E¢-2 @ Y
1223 Sample E8-3 @ 0.8
\L30 Sample E6~3 @ 4
1287 Samfe ES-Y &0S
1?-'45 sunpll,. ES-4 &Y
1262 S(.Mp](, Ls-¢ 0SS
150t gmple ES-S @Y

_ M\ SBample _appear "elean” Lnm  Sucfice to X 2S -3 Lbe.

@%31%? heavy ol S mell grq,,gh affparanee iq ahd
Sam'ﬂfc.s
1370 Leave g,te
[HOO Arcwe @ office - s 7 worlk Y30

Drawings (if needed)

e NES’

Was Work Completed? yes / no If not, what additional work remains?




110 Eleventh Street

. ¥ 2nd Floor
f‘_?)—_}( ::tii Lj.‘] Oakland, CA 94607

STRATEGIC ENGINEERING B SCIENCE Ph: 510.451.1761 DAILY FIELD LOG

Fx: 510.451.1150

Date_ A-(S-1L Project Number 234 / 56

Project Name_Alemeda Tela Qde/ Field Geologist/Engineer S ? (2
Reason for Site Visit Air Mon,dring
Weather Conditions  Ra N

Field Observations/Notes:

D780 Aceiw. sa-Sule
o®HOS~ Equipment ©n-5,te.

0900 Shart drdlina Anchors i ede vakr shaft

5 1n-"ho! kers  to (pear respirators
1300 Respicatrrs  can be removed
\Yob = off.g,‘+e

<pe.  py. L A M(;mhrm‘;.

Drawings (if needed)

Was Work Completed? - yes/no If not, what additional work remains?




Air Monitoring

Sample Time

Sample Location

PID (PPM)

—_
m
-

NOTES

e

030% E.S. Sur. 2 - o

0%0% E.S o) o

0900 E.S. Sur (s o

o900 EX, 122 e wer kg
bq20 E.$, Sbr. \“-0 o Nee | resp.
ofro £.5, 1<$-9 O

oot E.-S.Gur.| 2M-3 o

oo E£.9. 4.2 e

|let8 E.C.S5ur, 2.3 D

ol B Es. 22+ ®)

|/ oD E.S. Snr, 1%.3 o

== E.s. 1.6 &)

s EsS . Sur. lo.2 &

(e F.S. «.2 O

1LoS E.S Sur. \z. A O

1205 E.S. 1.9 (=)

| L2< E.s. Sur. =1 o

1228 E.€ . g S

(301 | £4. dur U.e o resy. ye4
130! Es. (= =

13Ub £S -Sw 3.9 °

|34 E.S. 2.7 =
tee-

Page of




110 Eleventh Street 9
" 2Znd Floor

S =SS oo s DAILY FIELD LOG

STII!EHC ENGINEERING B SCIENCE
Fx: 510.451.1150

Date 3-(b - Iz Project Number 2349 ; (a1}

Project Name_Alame de. T<landec Field Geologist/Engineer__ Zkesle. Keamn e

Reason for Site Visit A¢ Mo arterineg
Weather Conditions Ra.m,f v
[

Field Observations/Notes: D730 Ve S/ To FrgM
Jos.-J Alpanese aooot  wsork. '
DIC  Were Leﬁms = PID abeve. trigser lewe) however po one 19 E.S.

Convractor  Pulls out elevah p/cmce-r % Yo {} Lonq X (0 _cliameder

hole.s _a)l_ale g!? fng,,fz,, Pliscger “full of water, “Apoprox. Yo gal
of hediry o1 p_/s AN ) SW

0o e ro;’ !
soil orag,hcaf f‘nn-\ammcd-(d Soul  plat g S'S'm»l drwﬂ

ND Oﬁl.. ln
oAlo gmoVM o gﬂ.(:‘g.c! S0 1 j p{ggzd N S8 i ck m( L:EH(_A)
Elevalo ¢ pngg shaft s\Wuwlded 1, mosh of shaft Glled

v/ sanh$

tg?d beams placed along wuslls of E.S.
0300 f_\-f- site v

Drawings (if needed)

[ 600 7 ) ST i Y . W ARSI L | P - 0 R A S o A= e o W ke S e e e e e s ]

Was Work Completed?  yes/no If not, what additional work remains?




Air Monitoring

Sample Time

PID (PPM)

-
m
r

NOTES

0730 E.S- Sl o.S &)
o130 E.S- 7 O. o O
©oB10 E.S: 8ur 4.6 O Equﬂg_gﬂ'
oB(o E.Ss q.1 O
o970 surlac sY 0
calo ES 2 O
|00O SIS face q.% o
EYe 1= .3 .S (@)
loQO Sar 5«5 e
/040 E.S. 2.1 O
14 gurface 7.7 O
14 E.s 2.9 O
Uso 2 urfhce s9 [3)
hso &5 7.7 O
|1zZ40 Surface b o
124eo £.S. 7-S O
) 34§ surface 3.9 O
1348~ E.$. 9.\ (2]
1Y43o Surfa 3.2 e
{430 E.S. 58 o

Page 2 uf'z’




110 Eleventh Street
e g— 2nd Floor

S| —— Ty DAILY FIELD LOG

STRRTEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE
Fx: 510.451.1150
Date 3-267\L Project Number 239 / Ol
Project Name A\ if‘\tda TIg {andzr Field Geologist/Engineer S . I(c_m - ;'j T

Reason for Site Visit S | 5-\—°c,k.n. le &m‘ph 4
Weather Conditions Ovesr casl) ¢

Field Observations/Notes:

1200 Arrive  gn - gade
shocleple A 2§ Loy X § wide X 3.8 high
123% Coﬂcd Y point C,om,ao.)a"'

1250 off- st

Drawings (if needed)

1 i i- i

Was Work Completed? yes/ no If not, what additional work remains?




p il

1‘
| i

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

110 11th Street, 2nd Floor
Oakland, California 94607

4 iy Phone 510.451.1761
STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE Fax: 510.451.1150
Project Name: .
Turnaround Requirements ANALYSES REQUESTED
Alemeda Tslander
Job No.: _bq O 5 Working Days
2
Report To: O 48 Hours )
D Ke mmte O 24 Hours . §
Sampler (print): = ks
5+ AN~ K_mr\ Az O 2-3 Hours RUSH g g
Sampler (signatlrey ki
pler (sig e&é M L ST ki
= W
Electronic Deliverable Format Requ#éa: O YES O NO QC Requirement: a E
X Level A (standard) o o
EDF LOGCODE: O LAMV O LAO O LAF G o Pa -
5 £ ¢
Global ID # : 8| = £ ol W
8184|822 &2
Sample I.D. - - — Sample No. of r | B 8 g bt % é \ Ioe) J
ate ime ab L.D. ] a ] c L -
(Field Point Name) Matrix Cont. || >]Ww ] 0| = | & Remarks
<p-2 (A-D) [3-2e7n] 133 il H XA C oongrs }
r " L 2 1
Relinquished By: = 171 M Date: 3-27-J2—  Time: }Received By: 'ﬂ/ jé/ ,\/( Date: % @"‘).’Hﬂ/Time: {122 PM Initial:
T =
Relinquished By: ( u Date: Time: Received By: A 25 Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Lab of Record: Temp:
Received by Lab: Date: Time:




110 Eleventh Street
2nd Floor
K5 EE= 55 oakand, CA 94607
s aengant s s Phe 510,451,1761 DAILYFIELD LOG

Fx: 510.451.1150

Date q'h L‘ =l VA _ Project Number ___ 2 39 /O o
Project Name a™ 2 a 4514 {Field Geologist/Engineer. S. ¥Kcma l"'jL

Reason for Site Visit A\f Meanwvter; 7Y
Weather Conditions v

Field Observations: Q\L\‘\ Y_u f}:‘)&q Diagram of Sampling Localions

celicd @ 230 7
el Setld Rolboert Teerbau 2

FaTal

warnNg ) sad enly

i B Mine
132 skl Ardling
_Ihn

B b = 7 . e
No Hve “b:' ‘;;"ci: cz.'jwvlo. b?\\\(-d JOW N Z_C”({ .
s T Tk o (nshall new) elevedor
Blop. Stoc lgiled PL'LU‘?({'

£
201 | .
@ 3 30 olC =4 h
Nog oot 7:' ~‘>{ (2
Air Monitoring
Sample Time Sample Location PID (PPM) LEL NOTES

Was Work Completed?  yes/no If not, what additional work remains?

Page of




DAILY FIEDL REPORT

Report Sequence No.: DFR-

/PROJECT: mwl (%M

LOCATION:  Atpueda, Cop
DESCRIPTION: St et greating

PROJECT NO.: 239 TASK NO.: &
CONTRACTOR: Orewiagl (e

DAY OF WEEK: “Tvebay DATE: DAY: 2¢/ MONTH: ‘JU(U YEAR: Zdlp
~ TIME - - ACTIVITY

830 /@VVVVoc( 6 sife.

& LS “&a&zd to et beciny (rawgle ) abnt e s whes _
f"Vf’ZfL 47 He (old ewe fleef MWWWCM)

| Wil e g shle covornnd w00 ann.

D0 Tulle bo ret Chranegh Y oo d - Faco Q) Pliuuse) a/bwi‘ﬁw

_,lae. ﬂ'w(,c{/bvlj M sovilh weo ,,ym/f vt O/'M o[d ;ﬁm/[amj(zf%
ﬁl (}5 téfvfﬂww/a’* on Gire . B

.15[”_'5_0_ EWWVJ activtes doa for e dﬁj
16200 | et TSide

Hono Yorqrer 4 Copy to: Hours: +5~

V  PrintedName Signature

10of 1




STRRTERIE EXSTHEERING § SLIERCE

] DAILY FIEDL REPORT

Report Sequence No.: DFR-

/PROJECT: Alaredn [ g5lurder

LOCATION: MNepe o . Cy
DESCRIPTION: Cyv « BN Livetn
DAY OF WEEK: W&&m&a«y

DATE: DAY: zg MONTH:c)Jl:j

PROJECT NO.: 22 39
CONTRACTOR: Byavtagh (wc

TASK NO.: fogt

X230 Avned 4o sie

g:%0

_trgled g

G rve

ACTIVITY

P@o ronn Y Blbanese on oile ko Comtrine wnidly
Tfa/cw?__q,_ol—-_‘y(h@_ wt £ Sottavscob qport oF old preylewyfof
@Vﬁ%%%‘h"” e ad oo sovtniest yoard of sld Pt

: ,,,,.f?‘lr.'”?_‘fi___ /TLCLW{*QIR o
v oo dyepp¥F.

Printed Nam

__Copyto._____ Hours: 6.5




M\Nﬁ\\%@ M@A\?‘E
stoet pr
Frle

Cenra\ Ave

Builorm

Ogﬁw



110 Eleventh Street
- e s By ZT?:M A 94607
RSl — | —1 — DAILY FIELD LOG

STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIERCE  Ph: 510.45L1761
Fx: 5104511150

Date b/ | /l F 2 Project Number 2 AT /OQ)

Project Name A\ ¢; ML(i L 1:5/4/\( \er Field Geologist/Engineer L. Kemn ," iy 8
Reason for Site Visit A Wen det 49

Weather Conditions <ienNy

Field Observations:
0900 Arrg\}L oniic . ﬁ{:o(\h-(,u;+uf digging  autlihy ’{T(’J)'LL’}

- o — | 7 _
in ald ‘Qqﬁh_m} areen  neal elesadve \\In//ﬂ_é/‘i pi_()n-";/;

¥ See. Miaghed page for  Ac Mouhﬁf'm‘; resu (fy

120 Egstern  porhon of dcench Py.{c[c(—;ll%l

\Zieo- 1240 egmpachon o0 backKblled careg

\zSO  Wvdraule hose on  pxcquiatnr  broben

300 Leguy  <ibe - pontcachr (nable  to  Lad  c¢ plaggment
Nese  Resume  4eadl (06

I
<
AN € W N

Was Work Completed?  yes/no If not, what additional work remains?




Air Monitoring

Sample Time Sample Location PID (PPM) LEL NOTES
QIU \U' Treach O O
q4s L% S Tenc & O
[O0 0O Lo b € Treach o O
YRS Wis Treach O O
J6 30 L0 % S Trench O O
OYs o (S Trench O [®)
/[ ©O L3S Treach o o
118 Wt Q Trenh [ O
[ BC S Teeach O D
1240 = 7 e b £ (o
12.8S  STrench O (&

Page of




110 Eleventh Street
; 2nd Floor

=0T ESEES oo s DAILY FIELD LOG

STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE
Fx: 510.451.1150

Date (.0)/ s /} 7 Project Number 2~ 5(// Oe

Project Name A‘/ { (VL((L‘L ,7'“) Mef}c/ (78 Field Geologist/Engineer < . Kemat J &
Reason for Site Visit A~ Mo n, oo/ ae

Weather Conditions : v

Field Observations:
Q700 Are I QN -5 /‘)(
Resiutmg freoC|njac ¥ <ee Atlacbed Gor A Measlor 75
) % K 124 // S
NAS ]\ujmlﬂﬁ toomple & e\ howerr treacds Qrzl// Qr¥r)
Jul '41'\ work sﬁy?} oNn | 4-5:(/(., Y

1200 Backl))l  Hench

1300 Leave  Siic

Was Work Completed? yes / no If not, what additional work remains?

Page of




B/or/12

Sample Time Sample Location Mrgllgn(ll?r’nr.:l])g LEL NOTES
OIS 154 freach O o
D130 st v Taench o &
O1us S5t Treagh O (&)
O %0 O  |$5W Treald o ©
DS [Sa W Tryai O o
O23C |S535 W Tren O o
OBYUS  [S9W Trengh >, O
©G00  |5ild Trench [5) O
o470 16510 Trads O 24
O [cOD |5 2 Trynga O &
/je3e < % (8 Treath (O o
[(6D IS0 T74ach ) D
TRY®) S (2 TrengN O O
1o LD Treach 2 I5)
[2.90 W_Treonch £ ')

Page of




} DAILY FIEDL REPORT

STABTEGIE ENGINCERINE § SEIERCE

Report Sequence No.: DFR-

g ™
PROJECT: Alttwedin | | |guinden
LOCATION: Alayme den | o PROJECT NO.: Z 36 TASK NO.: (v,

DESCRIPTION: & xcyore drpin ‘E,a,s%fopfn:\z] CONTRACTOR: {3veuiag i liee
DAY OF WEEK: Tlhursdrr DATE: DAY: (¢, MONTH: Agpes |- YEAR: Zog,

\WEATHER: vawsj
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= u'a'lif;s;'gssmﬁ] DAILY FIEDL REPORT

Report Sequence No.: DFR-

/PROJECT: Alounedn | le nden
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110 Eleventh Street
2ud Floor
2

) 3 Oaldand, CA 94607
SERETEGIC EXGINEERIKG & SCEE!Cf Ph; 519»;51.1761 DAILY FIELD LOG

Fxi S10.45L.1150

Date A Ué . 1,3 ) 2017 Project Nunmber

Project Name__ P luwacdo |&lander  RIMP  Field Geologist/Engineer M. lcevir
Reason for Site Visit lMoerg C +r¢nc ‘/\ [AVE A s WA

Weather Conditions ﬁo\c( f

Field Observations:
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Was Work Completed? yes l If not, what additional work remains? L éc ‘*—& € _ fONNe A D,
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& 2ad Floor
A4 Oakland, CA 94607

STRETEGIC EXSINEERIKG & SI:EE!C;E Ph: 510.451,1761
Fx: 510.451.115¢

A RALES

DAILY FIELD LOG
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[ SIBREESIC ENGIKEERIAD & SEIENCE DAILY FlEDL REPORT

Report Sequence No.: DFR-

(" PROJECT: favedo, lslawdan )

LOCATION: Hlaimeda , C4 PROJECT NO.: 7 3¢ TASK NO.: &Cp
DESCRIPTION: \s b e bron of énetrans CONTRACTOR:
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110 Eleventh Street
2nd Floor
Qaldand, CA 94607

P $10.451.1761 DAILY FIELD LOG

Fx: 510.451,1150

Date 190 ! %ﬂj 7L Project Number

Project Name A]o\m lb\ \. £ \A ~ & ¢ & Field Geologist/Engineer WM. revan
Reason for Site Visit__ WMowibor <oyl oveavelion

Weather Conditions clene
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Drawings (if needed)
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Report Sequence No.: DFR-
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110 Eleventh Street
2nd Floor
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HEPUBL'C SPECIAL WASTE PROFILE -| Page 1 of 2
SERVICES

Waste Profile #

Requested Disposal Facility: 3850 Vasco Road Landfill CA

Saveable fill in form. Restricted printing until all required (yellow) fields are completed.

1. Generator Information Sales Rep #.
Generator Name: City of Alameda

Generator Site Address: 2428 Central Ave

City: Alameda County: Alameda ‘ State: California Zip:
0 State ID/Reg No: State Approval/Waste Code: (if applicable)] NAICS # :
Generator Mailing Address (if different):|:| 2428 Central Ave
City: Alameda ‘ County: Alameda ‘ State: California ‘ Zip:
0 Generator Contact Name: Brian Saliman | Email:
Phone Number: (510) 841-4410 |Ext:329 | Fax Number: (510) 548-3502
Illa. Transporter Information
Transporter Name: MAG Trucking Inc ‘ Contact Name: Debbie Ferrari

Transporter Address: 3500 Enterprise Ave

City: Hayward County: Alameda State: CA Zip: 94545
Phone Number: (510) 782-88(| Fax Number:(510) 782-8865 State Transportation Number:
Ilb. Billing Information

e Bill To: MAG Trucking, Inc ‘ Contact Name: Debbie Ferrari
Billing Address: 3500 Enterprise Ave ‘ Email:
City: Hayward State: CA | Zip: 94545 ‘Phone: (510) 782-8801

I1l. Waste Stream Information

Name of Waste: Soil with Motor Oil
0 Process Generating Waste:
Excavated soil from elevator pit

Physical State: ESOLID DSEMI-SOLID |:|POWDER |:|LIQUID
Method of Shipment: [J]BULK []DRUM [ ]BAGGED [] OTHER:
Estimated Annual Volume: 100 Tons

Frequency:  [OJONE TIME [_JANNUAL
Disposal Consideration:[0] LANDFILL [ ] SOLIDIFICATION [] BIOREMEDIATION

IV. Representative Sample Certification [ JNO SAMPLE TAKEN
Is the representative sample collected to prepare this profile and laboratory

analysis, collected in accordance with U.S. EPA 40 CFR 261.20(c) guidelines or [OJYES or [CINO
equivalent rules?

0 Sample Date: 3-27-12 Type of Sample: [J]COMPOSITE SAMPLE [_] GRAB SAMPLE
‘ Sample ID Numbers: SP-2 (A-D)

REV 1 ©Republic Services, May 2009


The name listed here must match name and signature in Section 6 (VI).  If this is a a third party signature, also complete the Third Party Signature Authorization Form.

Please provide a specific description of how the waste is generated. Attach separate page if necessary and spell out all acronyms. A good example of a detailed process generated waste description is, Sandblast Media from sandblasting new steel in preparation for painting.  No other types of metal are sandblasted in this process.  The process always stays the same.


Date must match sampling date on chain of custody.

rvb
Note
Completed set by rvb

Enter TBD if Transporter Name unknown

Enter TBD if Bill To unknown

The name listed here must match name and signature in Section 6 (VI).  If this is a third party signature, also complete the Third Party Signature Authorization Form.

State ID/Reg No- Applies in states that issue generator/company specific hazardous waste identification numbers. State Approval/Waste Code- Applies in states that issue waste approval codes. NAICS Code Number- Is assigned by the US Government and indicates your company's type of business.

Some of these only apply in certain states. If these are unknown or not applicable, please indicate as n/a.



HEPUBL'C SPECIAL WASTE PROFILE (continued) | Page 2 of 2

SERVICES

Waste Profile #

V. Physical Characteristics of Waste
Characteristic Components % by Weight (range) 0

1. 100% soil with motor oil

2.

3.

4.

5.

Color Odor (describe) Does Waste Contain Free Liquids?| 94 Solids pH: Flash Point

Brown None [Jves or [O] No 100.00 N/A N/A o
Attach Laboratory Analytical Report (and/or Material Safety Data Sheet) Including Chain of Custody and

Required Parameters Provided for this Profile

Does this waste or generating process contain regulated concentrations of the following Pesticides and/or

Herbicides: Chlordane, Endrin, Heptachlor (and it epoxides), Lindane, Methoxychlor, Toxaphene, 2,4-D, or |:| @ N

2,4,5-TP Silvex as defined in 40 CFR 261.33? Yesor 0

Does this waste contain reactive sulfides (greater than 500 ppm) or reactive cyanide (greater than 250 ppm)

[reference 40 CFR 261.23(a)(5)]? [ vesor [DINo

Does this waste contain regulated concentrations of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) as defined in 40 CFR D @ No

Part 761? Yes or

Does this waste contain concentrations of listed hazardous wastes defined in 40 CFR 261.31, 261.32, ] 0]

261.33, including RCRA F-Listed Solvents? Yesor No

Does this waste exhibit a Hazardous Characteristic as defined by Federal and/or State regulations? (1 Yesor [ONo

Does this waste contain regulated concentrations of 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin (2,3,7,8-TCCD), or any [ m

other dioxin as defined in 40 CFR 261.31? Yesor No

Is this a regulated Radioactive Waste as defined by Federal and/or State regulations? D Yes or @ No

Is this a regulated Medical or Infectious Waste as defined by Federal and/or State regulations? |:| Yes or (O] No

Is this waste a reactive or heat generating waste? O Yes or (O] No

Does the waste contain sulfur or sulfur by-products? L] vesor O] No

Is this waste generated at a Federal Superfund Clean Up Site? |:| Yes or IE No

Is this waste from a TSD facility, TSD-like facility or waste consolidator? D Yes or @ No

VI. Certification

| hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained herein is a true, complete and accurate description
of the waste material being offered for disposal and all known or suspected hazards have been disclosed. All Analytical Results/Material
Safety Data Sheets submitted are truthful and complete and are representative of the waste.

| further certify that by utilizing this profile, neither | nor any other employee of the company will deliver for disposal or attempt to deliver
for disposal any waste which is classified as toxic waste, hazardous waste or infectious waste, or any other waste material this facility is
prohibited from accepting by law. | shall immediately give written notice of any change or condition pertaining to the waste not provided
herein. Our company hereby agrees to fully indemnify this disposal facility against any damages resulting from this certification being
inaccurate or untrue.

| further certify that the company has not altered the form or content of this profile sheet as provided by Republic Services Inc.

Brian Saliman City of Alameda
Authorized Representative Name/Title (Type or Print) Company Name
Authorized Representative Signature Date

REV 1 © Republic Services, May 2009


After printing the form, signature must be obtained before submitting for approval. The name and signature listed here must match the name in Section I. If this is a third party signature, also complete the Third Party Signature Authorization Form.


Percentages must be equal to or greater then 100%

In order to be considered non hazardous the pH must be between 2.0 and 12.5.  The Flash Point needs to be above 140 F or 60 C to be considered non hazardous.


APPENDIX D

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



éTarrent

LABORATORY, IMC

SES, Inc

110 11th Street, 2nd Floor
Oakland, California 94607
Tel: (510) 451-2917

Fax: 5104511150

RE: Alameda Islander

Work Order No.: 1203048

Dear Steve Kemnitz:

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. received 10 sample(s) on March 07, 2012 for the analyses
presented in the following Report.

All data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory specification(s) except where noted in the
case narrative.

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. is certified by the State of California, ELAP #1991. If you have any
guestions regarding these test results, please feel free to contact the Project Management
Team at (408)263-5258; ext 204.

F = ) P
A—11 \! 190041 ;(! 1A 4

March 08, 2012
G.Gueorguieva Date
Sr. Project Manager

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com

Total Page Count: 40 Page 1 of 40



&‘:_Torrent

LABORATORY, INC

Date: 3/8/2012

Client: SES, Inc
Project: Alameda Islander

Work Order: 1203048
CASE NARRATIVE

No issues encountered with the receiving, preparation, analysis or reporting of the results associated with
this work order.

Unless otherwise indicated in the following narrative, no results have been method and/or field blank
corrected.

Reported results relate only to the items/samples tested by the laboratory.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com

Total Page Count: 40 Page 2 of 40



éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz

Sample Result Summary

Date Received: 03/07/12

SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12
ES-1@4.0 1203048-002
Parameters: Analysis DFE MDL POL Results Unit
Method
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 1 30 100 140 ug/Kg
TPH as Diesel SW8015B(M) 50 33.0 99 690 mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Qil SW8015B(M) 50 66.0 200 4900 mg/Kg
ES-2@0.5 1203048-003
Parameters: Analysis DFE MDL POL Results Unit
Method
TPH as Motor Qil SW8015B(M) 1 1.32 4.0 21 mg/Kg
ES-2@4.0 1203048-004
Parameters: Analysis DFE MDL POL Results Unit
EEEEEE—— Method
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 1 30 100 100 ug/Kg
TPH as Diesel SW8015B(M) 200 132 400 2500 mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Oil SW8015B(M) 200 264 790 15000 mg/Kg
ES-3@4.0 1203048-006
Parameters: Analysis DE MDL POL Results Unit
Method
TPH as Diesel SW8015B(M) 40 26.4 79 680 mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Qil SW8015B(M) 40 52.8 160 4800 mg/Kg

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035

Total Page Count: 40

ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com

Page 3 of 40



éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz

Sample Result Summary

Date Received: 03/07/12

SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12
ES-4@0.5 1203048-007
Parameters: Analysis DE MDL POL Results Unit
Method
TPH as Diesel SW8015B(M) 50 66.7 200 410 mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Oil SW8015B(M) 50 133 400 4500 mg/Kg
ES-4@4.0 1203048-008
Parameters: Analysis DE MDL POL Results Unit
Method
TPH as Diesel Sw8015B(M) 200 267 800 1600 mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Oil SwW8015B(M) 200 533 1600 50000 mg/Kg
ES-5@4.0 1203048-010
Parameters: Analysis DE MDL POL Results Unit
Method
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 1 30 100 230 ug/Kg
TPH as Motor Qil SW8015B(M) 500 1330 4000 45000 mg/Kg

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035

Total Page Count: 40

ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com

Page 4 of 40



éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-1@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-002A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 12:05

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Aroclor1016 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0230 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1221 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0920 0.20 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1232 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0460 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1242 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0430 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1248 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0360 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1254 Sw8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0240 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1260 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0270 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
TCMX (S) Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 50.4 136 73.2 % 408717 4883
DCBP (S) SwW8082 3/7/112 03/07/12 1 55.1 113 82.6 % 408717 4883
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Vinyl Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromomethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Freon 113 SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Methylene Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.0 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
MTBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Diisopropyl! ether (DIPE) SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloroform SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Carbon Tetrachloride SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

Report prepared for:

Steve Kemnitz

SES, Inc

SAMPLE RESULTS

Date Received: 03/07/12
Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID:

ES-1@4.0

Lab Sample ID:

1203048-002A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 12:05

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Trichloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromomethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromodichloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Toluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Tetrachloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Ethyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
0-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Styrene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.77 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromoform SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Isopropyl Benzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Propylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.0 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 11 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
4-Chlorotoluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2-Chlorotoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
sec-Butyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
p-Isopropyltoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY,

Report prepared for:

(R, 1+

SAMPLE RESULTS

Steve Kemnitz
SES, Inc

Date Received: 03/07/12
Date Reported: 03/08/12

ES-1@4.0

Lab Sample ID:

1203048-002A

Client Sample ID:
Project Name/Location:
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled:

Alameda Islander

03/06/12 / 12:05

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 59.8 148 101 % 408702 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.2 133 106 % 408702 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.8 141 146 S % 408702 NA

NOTE:

S-Surrogate recovery out of limit-high bias. Data was acceptable because sample result was ND (Not Detected). No corrective action required.

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 3/7/112 03/07/12 1 30 100 140 X ug/Kg 408702 4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 43.9 127 95.7 % 408702 4886

NOTE:

x - Does not match pattern of reference Gasoline standard. TPH value contains non-target heavy end hydrocarbons within gasoline quantitative range.

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH as Diesel Sws8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 50 33.0 99 690 X mg/Kg 408716 4884
TPH as Motor Oil Sws8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 50 66.0 200 4900 mg/Kg 408716 4884
Pentacosane (S) SW8015B(M) 3/7/12  03/07/12 50 59.7 129 0.000 S mg/Kg 408716 4884
NOTE: S - Surrogates not recoverable due to dilution of the sample.
x- Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble typical diesel standard pattern; result due to overlapping from heavier hydrocarbons.
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-2@0.5 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-003A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 /12:11

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Aroclor1016 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0230 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1221 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0920 0.20 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1232 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0460 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1242 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0430 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1248 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0360 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1254 Sw8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0240 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1260 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0270 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
TCMX (S) Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 50.4 136 78.2 % 408717 4883
DCBP (S) SwW8082 3/7/112 03/07/12 1 55.1 113 80.1 % 408717 4883
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Vinyl Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromomethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Freon 113 SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Methylene Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.0 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
MTBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Diisopropyl! ether (DIPE) SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloroform SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Carbon Tetrachloride SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

Report prepared for:

Steve Kemnitz

SES, Inc

SAMPLE RESULTS

Date Received: 03/07/12
Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID:

ES-2@0.5

Lab Sample ID:

1203048-003A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 /12:11

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Trichloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromomethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromodichloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Toluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Tetrachloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Ethyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
0-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Styrene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.77 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromoform SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Isopropyl Benzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Propylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.0 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 11 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
4-Chlorotoluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2-Chlorotoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
sec-Butyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
p-Isopropyltoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12
Client Sample ID: ES-2@0.5 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-003A
Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 /12:11
Tag Number: Alameda Islander
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 59.8 148 97.8 % 408702 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.2 133 99.7 % 408702 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.8 141 104 % 408702 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 408702 4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 43.9 127 104 % 408702 4886
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH as Diesel Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.660 2.0 ND mg/Kg 408716 4884
TPH as Motor Oil Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 1 1.32 4.0 21 mg/Kg 408716 4884
Pentacosane (S) Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 1 59.7 129 102 mg/Kg 408716 4884
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-2@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-004A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 /12:18

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Aroclor1016 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0230 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1221 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0920 0.20 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1232 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0460 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1242 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0430 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1248 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0360 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1254 Sw8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0240 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1260 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0270 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
TCMX (S) Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 50.4 136 69.2 % 408717 4883
DCBP (S) SwW8082 3/7/112 03/07/12 1 55.1 113 76.3 % 408717 4883
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Vinyl Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromomethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Freon 113 SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Methylene Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.0 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
MTBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Diisopropyl! ether (DIPE) SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloroform SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Carbon Tetrachloride SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-2@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-004A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 /12:18

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Trichloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromomethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromodichloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Toluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Tetrachloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Ethyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
0-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Styrene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.77 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromoform SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Isopropyl Benzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Propylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.0 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 11 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
4-Chlorotoluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2-Chlorotoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
sec-Butyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
p-Isopropyltoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for:

Steve Kemnitz
SES, Inc

Date Received: 03/07/12
Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID:

ES-2@4.0

Lab Sample ID:

1203048-004A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 /12:18
Tag Number: Alameda Islander
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 59.8 148 102 % 408702 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.2 133 104 % 408702 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.8 141 112 % 408702 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 30 100 100 X ug/Kg 408702 4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 43.9 127 78.7 % 408702 4886

NOTE:  x - Does not match pattern of reference Gasoline standard. TPH value contains non-target heavy end hydrocarbons within gasoline quantitative range.
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH as Diesel Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 200 132 400 2500 X mg/Kg 408716 4884
TPH as Motor Oil SWB8015B(M) 3/7/12  03/07/12 200 264 790 15000 mg/Kg 408716 4884
Pentacosane (S) SWB8015B(M) 3/7/12  03/07/12 200 59.7 129 0.000 S mg/Kg 408716 4884

NOTE:

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 950325

Total Page Count: 40

S - Surrogates not recoverable due to dilution of the sample.
x- Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble typical diesel standard pattern; result due to overlapping from heavier hydrocarbons.
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-3@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-006A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 /12:30

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Aroclor1016 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0230 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1221 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0920 0.20 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1232 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0460 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1242 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0430 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1248 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0360 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1254 Sw8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0240 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1260 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0270 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
TCMX (S) Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 50.4 136 70.3 % 408717 4883
DCBP (S) SwW8082 3/7/112 03/07/12 1 55.1 113 81.0 % 408717 4883
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Vinyl Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromomethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Freon 113 SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Methylene Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.0 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
MTBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Diisopropyl! ether (DIPE) SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloroform SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Carbon Tetrachloride SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-3@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-006A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 /12:30

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Trichloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromomethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromodichloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Toluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Tetrachloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Ethyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
0-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Styrene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.77 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromoform SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Isopropyl Benzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Propylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.0 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 11 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
4-Chlorotoluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2-Chlorotoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
sec-Butyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
p-Isopropyltoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY,

Report prepared for:

(R, 1+

Steve Kemnitz
SES, Inc

SAMPLE RESULTS

Date Received: 03/07/12

Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID:
Project Name/Location:
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled:

ES-3@4.0
Alameda Islander

03/06/12 /12:30

Lab Sample ID:
Sample Matrix:

1203048-006A
Soil

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 59.8 148 100 % 408702 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.2 133 101 % 408702 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.8 141 114 % 408702 NA

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 408702 4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 43.9 127 108 % 408702 4886

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH as Diesel Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 40 26.4 79 680 X mg/Kg 408716 4884
TPH as Motor Oil Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 40 52.8 160 4800 mg/Kg 408716 4884
Pentacosane (S) Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 40 59.7 129 0.000 S mg/Kg 408716 4884

NOTE:

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 950325

Total Page Count: 40

S - Surrogates not recoverable due to dilution of the sample.
x- Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble typical diesel standard pattern; result due to overlapping from heavier hydrocarbons.
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-4@0.5 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-007A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 12:37

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Aroclor1016 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0230 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1221 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0920 0.20 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1232 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0460 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1242 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0430 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1248 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0360 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1254 Sw8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0240 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1260 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0270 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
TCMX (S) Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 50.4 136 71.6 % 408717 4883
DCBP (S) SwW8082 3/7/112 03/07/12 1 55.1 113 76.1 % 408717 4883
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Vinyl Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromomethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Freon 113 SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Methylene Chloride SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.0 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
MTBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Diisopropyl! ether (DIPE) SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloroethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chloroform SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Carbon Tetrachloride SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-4@0.5 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-007A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 12:37

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Trichloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromomethane SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromodichloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Toluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Tetrachloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Dibromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Ethyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Chlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
0-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Styrene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 0.77 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromoform SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Isopropyl Benzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Propylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Bromobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.0 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 11 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 3.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
4-Chlorotoluene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
2-Chlorotoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
tert-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
sec-Butyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
p-Isopropyltoluene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
n-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12
Client Sample ID: ES-4@0.5 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-007A
Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 12:37
Tag Number: Alameda Islander
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408702 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 59.8 148 106 % 408702 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.2 133 98.6 % 408702 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/07/12 1 55.8 141 106 % 408702 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 408702 4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 43.9 127 100 % 408702 4886
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH as Diesel Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 50 66.7 200 410 X mg/Kg 408716 4884
TPH as Motor Oil Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 50 133 400 4500 mg/Kg 408716 4884
Pentacosane (S) Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 50 59.7 129 0.000 S mg/Kg 408716 4884

NOTE:  x- Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble typical diesel standard pattern; result due to overlapping from heavier hydrocarbons.
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-4@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-008A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 12:45

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Aroclor1016 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0230 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1221 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0920 0.20 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1232 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0460 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1242 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0430 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1248 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0360 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1254 Sw8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0240 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1260 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0270 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
TCMX (S) Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 50.4 136 72.8 % 408717 4883
DCBP (S) SwW8082 3/7/112 03/07/12 1 55.1 113 68.3 % 408717 4883
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Chloromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Vinyl Chloride SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromomethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Freon 113 SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 3.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Methylene Chloride SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.0 50 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
MTBE SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Diisopropyl! ether (DIPE) SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1-Dichloroethane SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
2,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Chloroform SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Carbon Tetrachloride SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-4@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-008A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 12:45

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Trichloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 3.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Dibromomethane SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromodichloromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Toluene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Tetrachloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Dibromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,3-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Ethyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Chlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
0-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Styrene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.77 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromoform SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Isopropyl Benzene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
n-Propylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromobenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 3.0 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 11 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 3.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
4-Chlorotoluene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
2-Chlorotoluene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
tert-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
sec-Butyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
p-Isopropyltoluene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
n-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 85035 ral: 408.263.6258 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | www.torrentlab.com

Total Page Count: 40 Page 21 of 40



éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12
Client Sample ID: ES-4@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-008A
Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 12:45
Tag Number: Alameda Islander
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 59.8 148 89.5 % 408725 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 55.2 133 98.5 % 408725 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 55.8 141 122 % 408725 NA
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 3/8/12  03/08/12 1 30 100 ND ug/Kg 408725 4892
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 3/8/12  03/08/12 1 43.9 127 50.7 % 408725 4892
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH as Diesel Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 200 267 800 1600 X mg/Kg 408716 4884
TPH as Motor Oil Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 200 533 1600 50000 mg/Kg 408716 4884
Pentacosane (S) Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 200 59.7 129 0.000 S mg/Kg 408716 4884

NOTE: S - Surrogates not recoverable due to dilution of the sample.
x- Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble typical diesel standard pattern; result due to overlapping from heavier hydrocarbons.
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éTorrent

LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-5@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-010A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 13:01

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Aroclor1016 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0230 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1221 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0920 0.20 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1232 SwW8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0460 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1242 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0430 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1248 SwW8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0360 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1254 Sw8082 3/7/12 03/07/12 1 0.0240 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
Aroclor1260 Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 0.0270 0.10 ND mg/Kg 408717 4883
TCMX (S) Sw8082 3/7/12  03/07/12 1 50.4 136 65.6 % 408717 4883
DCBP (S) SwW8082 3/7/112 03/07/12 1 55.1 113 75.9 % 408717 4883
Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Chloromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Vinyl Chloride SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromomethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Freon 113 SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 3.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Methylene Chloride SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.0 50 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
MTBE SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
tert-Butanol SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 21 50 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Diisopropyl! ether (DIPE) SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1-Dichloroethane SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
ETBE SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 24 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
2,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Chloroform SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Carbon Tetrachloride SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Benzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
TAME SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
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LABORATORY, INC

SAMPLE RESULTS

Report prepared for: Steve Kemnitz Date Received: 03/07/12
SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-5@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-010A

Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll

Project Number:

Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 13:01

Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Trichloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 3.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Dibromomethane SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromodichloromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Toluene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.98 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Tetrachloroethylene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Dibromochloromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,3-Dichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.7 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Ethyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Chlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.86 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
m,p-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
0-Xylene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.66 5.0 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Styrene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 0.77 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromoform SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Isopropyl Benzene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
n-Propylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Bromobenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 3.0 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 11 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 3.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
4-Chlorotoluene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
2-Chlorotoluene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
tert-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.4 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.1 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
sec-Butyl Benzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
p-Isopropyltoluene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 15 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
n-Butylbenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 1.3 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 4.2 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
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LABORATORY,

Report prepared for:

(R, 1+

SAMPLE RESULTS

Steve Kemnitz

Date Received: 03/07/12

SES, Inc Date Reported: 03/08/12

Client Sample ID: ES-5@4.0 Lab Sample ID: 1203048-010A
Project Name/Location: Alameda Islander Sample Matrix: Soll
Project Number:
Date/Time Sampled: 03/06/12 / 13:01
Tag Number: Alameda Islander

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.6 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 21 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
Naphthalene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.8 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 2.9 10 ND ug/Kg 408725 NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 59.8 148 90.5 % 408725 NA
(S) Toluene-d8 SW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 55.2 133 98.1 % 408725 NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene SwW8260B NA 03/08/12 1 55.8 141 164 S % 408725 NA

NOTE:

S-Surrogate recovery out of limit-high bias. No associated target analytes were observed in the sample. No corrective action required.

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit | Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH(Gasoline) 8260TPH 3/8/12  03/08/12 1 30 100 230 X ug/Kg 408725 4892
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260TPH 3/8/12 03/08/12 1 43.9 127 90.5 % 408725 4892
NOTE: x - Does not match pattern of reference Gasoline standard. Hydrocarbons in the range of C5-C12 guantified as Gasoline.

Analysis Prep Date DF MDL PQL Results Lab Unit |Analytical | Prep
Parameters: Method Date |Analyzed Qualifier Batch Batch
TPH as Diesel SW8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 500 667 2000 ND mg/Kg 408716 4884
TPH as Motor Oil Sw8015B(M)  3/7/12  03/07/12 500 1330 4000 45000 mg/Kg 408716 4884
Pentacosane (S) SW8015B(M) 3/7/12  03/07/12 500 59.7 129 0.000 S mg/Kg 408716 4884

NOTE:
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MB Summary Report

Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Soil Analytical SwW8260B Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408702
Method: Batch:
Units: ug/Kg
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
Dichlorodifluoromethane 4.4 10 ND
Chloromethane 4.6 10 ND
Vinyl Chloride 2.6 10 ND
Bromomethane 4.7 10 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 2.9 10 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.5 10 ND
Freon 113 3.7 10 ND
Methylene Chloride 2.0 50 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 10 ND
MTBE 2.6 10 ND
tert-Butanol 21 50 ND
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 2.2 10 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.3 10 ND
ETBE 2.4 10 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8 10 ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 1.2 10 ND
Bromochloromethane 2.3 10 ND
Chloroform 1.2 10 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1.6 10 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.2 10 ND
1,1-Dichloropropene 1.4 10 ND
Benzene 1.5 10 ND
TAME 2.1 10 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.9 10 ND
Trichloroethylene 3.9 10 ND
Dibromomethane 2.2 10 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1.3 10 ND
Bromodichloromethane 1.1 10 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.4 10 ND
Toluene 0.98 10 ND
Tetrachloroethylene 1.8 10 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.2 10 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.8 10 ND
Dibromochloromethane 1.1 10 ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 21 10 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 1.7 10 ND
Ethyl Benzene 0.86 10 ND
Chlorobenzene 4.2 10 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.86 10 ND
m,p-Xylene 1.9 10 ND
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MB Summary Report

Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Soil Analytical SW8260B Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408702
Method: Batch:

Units: ug/Kg

Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier

Conc.
0-Xylene 0.66 5.0 ND
Styrene 0.77 10 ND
Bromoform 1.9 10 ND
Isopropyl Benzene 1.2 10 ND
n-Propylbenzene 1.4 10 ND
Bromobenzene 1.2 10 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3.0 10 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 10 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 3.3 10 ND
4-Chlorotoluene 1.6 10 ND
2-Chlorotoluene 1.6 10 ND
tert-Butylbenzene 1.4 10 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 10 ND
sec-Butyl Benzene 1.6 10 ND
p-lsopropyltoluene 15 10 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.8 10 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 15 10 ND
n-Butylbenzene 2.2 10 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.3 10 ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 4.2 10 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 2.6 10 ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 21 10 ND
Naphthalene 2.8 10 ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 2.9 10 ND
(S) Dibromofluoromethane 99.0
(S) Toluene-d8 99.1
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.5
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MB Summary Report

Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Soil Analytical SW8260B Analyzed Date: 03/08/12 Analytical 408725
Method: Batch:
Units: ug/Kg
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
Dichlorodifluoromethane 4.4 10 ND
Chloromethane 4.6 10 ND
Vinyl Chloride 2.6 10 ND
Bromomethane 4.7 10 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 2.9 10 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.5 10 ND
Freon 113 3.7 10 ND
Methylene Chloride 2.0 50 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 10 ND
MTBE 2.6 10 ND
tert-Butanol 21 50 ND
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 2.2 10 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.3 10 ND
ETBE 2.4 10 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8 10 ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 1.2 10 ND
Bromochloromethane 2.3 10 ND
Chloroform 1.2 10 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1.6 10 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.2 10 ND
1,1-Dichloropropene 1.4 10 ND
Benzene 1.5 10 ND
TAME 2.1 10 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.9 10 ND
Trichloroethylene 3.9 10 ND
Dibromomethane 2.2 10 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1.3 10 ND
Bromodichloromethane 1.1 10 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.4 10 ND
Toluene 0.98 10 ND
Tetrachloroethylene 1.8 10 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.2 10 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.8 10 ND
Dibromochloromethane 1.1 10 ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 2.1 10 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 1.7 10 ND
Ethyl Benzene 0.86 10 ND
Chlorobenzene 4.2 10 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.86 10 ND
m,p-Xylene 1.9 10 ND
0-Xylene 0.66 5.0 ND
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MB Summary Report

Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Soil Analytical SW8260B Analyzed Date: 03/08/12 Analytical 408725
Method: Batch:

Units: ug/Kg

Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier

Conc.
Styrene 0.77 10 1.0
Bromoform 1.9 10 ND
Isopropyl Benzene 1.2 10 ND
n-Propylbenzene 1.4 10 ND
Bromobenzene 1.2 10 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3.0 10 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 10 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 3.3 10 ND
4-Chlorotoluene 1.6 10 ND
2-Chlorotoluene 1.6 10 ND
tert-Butylbenzene 1.4 10 ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 10 ND
sec-Butyl Benzene 1.6 10 ND
p-lsopropyltoluene 15 10 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.8 10 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 15 10 ND
n-Butylbenzene 2.2 10 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.3 10 ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 4.2 10 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 2.6 10 ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 21 10 ND
Naphthalene 2.8 10 ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 2.9 10 ND
(S) Dibromofluoromethane 97.5
(S) Toluene-d8 78.5
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109
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MB Summary Report

Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: 3545 _PCB Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4883
Matrix: Soil Analytical SwW8082 Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408717
) Method: Batch:
Units: mg/Kg
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
Aroclorl016 0.0230 0.10 ND
Aroclorl221 0.0920 0.20 ND
Aroclorl1232 0.0460 0.10 ND
Aroclor1242 0.0430 0.10 ND
Aroclorl248 0.0360 0.10 ND
Aroclorl254 0.0240 0.10 ND
Aroclorl260 0.0270 0.10 ND
TCMX (S) 103
DCBP (S) 106
Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: 3545_TPH Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4884
Matrix: Soil Analytical SW8015B(M) Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408716
. Method: Batch:
Units: mg/Kg
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
TPH as Diesel 0.656 2.0 ND
TPH as Motor Oil 1.36 4.0 3.4
Pentacosane (S) 118
Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: 5035 Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4886
Matrix: Soil Analytical 8260TPH Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408702
) Method: Batch:
Units: ug/Kg
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
TPH(Gasoline) 30 100 ND
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115
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Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: 5035 Prep Date: Prep Batch: 4892
Matrix: Soil Analytical 8260TPH Analyzed Date: Analytical 408725
) Method: Batch:
Units: ug/Kg
Method Lab
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier
Conc.
TPH(Gasoline) 30 100 ND
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125
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LCS/LCSD Summary Report

Raw values are used in quality control assessment.

Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Soil Analytical SwW8260B Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408702
Method: Batch:
Units: ug/Kg
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
1,1-Dichloroethene 15 10 ND 50 89.7 93.5 4.30 53.7 - 139 30
Benzene 15 10 ND 50 96.5 91.3 5.39 66.5 - 135 30
Trichloroethylene 3.9 10 ND 50 96.2 94.6 1.72 57.5-150 30
Toluene 0.98 10 ND 50 109 105 3.75 56.8 - 134 30
Chlorobenzene 4.2 10 ND 50 102 113 9.86 57.4-134 30
(S) Dibromofluoromethane ND 50 99.5 102 59.8 - 148
(S) Toluene-d8 ND 50 102 101 55.2-133
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene ND 50 102 97.2 55.8 - 141
Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Soil Analytical SwW8260B Analyzed Date: 03/08/12 Analytical 408725
Method: Batch:
Units: ug/Kg
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
1,1-Dichloroethene 15 10 ND 50 71.1 85.1 18.1 53.7 - 139 30
Benzene 15 10 ND 50 70.7 85.4 19.0 66.5 - 135 30
Trichloroethylene 3.9 10 ND 50 71.4 89.5 22.5 57.5-150 30
Toluene 0.98 10 ND 50 76.1 94.3 215 56.8 - 134 30
Chlorobenzene 4.2 10 ND 50 86.8 110 23.2 57.4-134 30
(S) Dibromofluoromethane ND 50 83.2 67.7 59.8 - 148
(S) Toluene-d8 ND 50 95.1 97.0 55.2 - 133
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene ND 50 105 104 55.8 - 141
Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: 3545_PCB Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4883
Matrix: Soil Analytical Sw8082 Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408717
Method: Batch:
Units: mg/Kg
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
Aroclor1016 0.023 0.1 ND 1 109.425 105 1.02 55.6 - 135 30
Aroclor1260 0.027 0.1 ND 0.5 97.172 94.9 4.84 65.6 - 132 30
TCMX (S) ND 0.25 120.26 114 50.4 - 136
DCBP (S) ND 0.250 115.82 109 55.1-113 S
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LCS/LCSD Summary Report

Raw values are used in quality control assessment.

Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: 3545_TPH Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4884
Matrix: Soil Analytical SW8015B(M) Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408716
Method: Batch:
Units: mg/Kg
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
TPH as Diesel 0.65637 1.98 ND 33.33 65.161871 )904851485 20.431792 52.7 - 115 30
2871287 119008
Pentacosane (S) 3.4 100 118.2858  118.0667 59.7 - 129
Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: 5035 Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4886
Matrix: Soil Analytical 8260TPH Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408702
Method: Batch:
Units: ug/Kg
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
TPH(Gasoline) 30 100 ND 1000 110 109 1.67 64.0 - 133.2 30
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 50 120 122 57 -127
Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: 5035 Prep Date: 03/08/12 Prep Batch: 4892
Matrix: Soil Analytical 8260TPH Analyzed Date: 03/08/12 Analytical 408725
Method: Batch:
Units: ug/Kg
Method Spike LCS % LCSD % | LCS/LCSD %
Parameters MDL PQL Blank Conc. Recovery | Recovery % RPD Recovery % RPD Lab
Conc. Limits Limits Qualifier
TPH(Gasoline) 30 100 ND 1000 103 118 13.6 64.0 - 133.2 30
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 50 123 119 57 -127
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MS/MSD Summary Report

Raw values are used in quality control assessment.

Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: NA Prep Date: NA Prep Batch: NA
Matrix: Soil Analytical SwW8260B Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408702
. Method: Batch:
Spiked Sample: 1203048-002A
Units: ug/Kg
Parameters MDL PQL Sample Spike MS % MSD % MS/MSD % % RPD Lab
Conc. Conc. Recovery Recovery % RPD Recovery Limits Qualifier
Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene 15 10 0 50 86.9 86.6 0.369 53.7 - 139 30
Benzene 15 10 0 50 84.0 83.7 0.382 66.5 - 135 30
Trichloroethylene 3.9 10 0 50 83.5 82.4 1.35 57.5-150 30
Toluene 0.98 10 0 50 91.4 92.2 0.937 56.8 - 134 30
Chlorobenzene 4.2 10 0 50 96.9 99.4 2.53 57.4-134 30
(S) Dibromofluoromethane 50 101 104 59.8 - 148
(S) Toluene-d8 50 104 102 55.2-133
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50 112 125 55.8 - 141
Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: 3545_TPH Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4884
Matrix: Soil Analytical SW8015B(M) Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408716
) Method: Batch:
Spiked Sample: 1203048-003A
Units: mg/Kg
Parameters MDL PQL Sample Spike MS % MSD % MS/MSD % % RPD Lab
Conc. Conc. Recovery Recovery % RPD Recovery Limits Qualifier
Limits
TPH as Diesel 0.66 2.0 23.8695 33.33 50.3-125 30 NR
Pentacosane (S) 100 96.5 88.1 57.9-125
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Laboratory Qualifiers and Definitions
DEFINITIONS:

Accuracy/Bias (% Recovery) - The closeness of agreement between an observed value and an accepted reference value.

Blank (Method/Preparation Blank) -MB/PB - An analyte-free matrix to which all reagents are added in the same volumes/proportions as used in sample
processing. The method blank is used to document contamination resulting from the analytical process.

Duplicate - a field sample and/or laboratory QC sample prepared in duplicate following all of the same processes and procedures used on the original sample
(sample duplicate, LCSD, MSD)

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS ad LCSD) - A known matrix spiked with compounds representative of the target analyte(s). This is used to document
laboratory performance.

Matrix - the component or substrate that contains the analyte of interest (e.g., - groundwater, sediment, soil, waste water, etc)

Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) - Client sample spiked with identical concentrations of target analyte (s). The spiking occurs prior to the sample preparation and
analysis. They are used to document the precision and bias of a method in a given sample matrix.

Method Detection Limit (MDL) - the minimum concentration of a substance that can be measured and reported with a 99% confidence that the analyte
concentration is greater than zero

Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) - a laboratory determined value at 2 to 5 times above the MDL that can be reproduced in a manner that results in a 99%
confidence level that the result is both accurate and precise. PQLs reflect all preparation factors and/or dilution factors that have been applied to the sample
during the preparation and/or analytical processes.

Precision (%RPD) - The agreement among a set of replicate/duplicate measurements without regard to known value of the replicates

Surrogate (S) or (Surr) - An organic compound which is similar to the target analyte(s) in chemical composition and behavior in the analytical process, but
which is not normally found in environmental samples. Surrogates are used in most organic analysis to demonstrate matrix compatibility with the chosen method
of analysis

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) - A compound not contained within the analytical calibration standards but present in the GCMS library of defined
compounds. When the library is searched for an unknown compound, it can frequently give a tentative identification to the compound based on retention time
and primary and secondary ion match. TICs are reported as estimates and are candidates for further investigation.

Units: the unit of measure used to express the reported result - mg/L and mg/Kg (equivalent to PPM - parts per million in liquid and solid), ug/L and ug/Kg
(equivalent to PPB - parts per billion in liquid and solid), ug/m3, mg.m3, ppbv and ppmv (all units of measure for reporting concentrations in air), % (
equivalent to 10000 ppm or 1,000,000 ppb), ug/Wipe ( concentration found on the surface of a single Wipe usually taken over a 100cm2 surface)

LABORATORY QUALIFIERS:

B - Indicates when the anlayte is found in the associated method or preparation blank

D - Surrogate is not recoverable due to the necessary dilution of the sample

E - Indicates the reportable value is outside of the calibration range of the instrument but within the linear range of the instrument (unless otherwise noted)
Values reported with an E qualifier should be considered as estimated.

H- Indicates that the recommended holding time for the analyte or compound has been exceeded

J- Indicates a value between the method MDL and PQL and that the reported concentration should be considered as estimated rather the quantitative

NA - Not Analyzed

N/A - Not Applicable

NR - Not recoverable - a matrix spike concentration is not recoverable due to a concentration within the original sample that is greater than four times the spike
concentration added

R- The % RPD between a duplicate set of samples is outside of the absolute values established by laboratory control charts

S- Spike recovery is outside of established method and/or laboratory control limits. Further explanation of the use of this qualifier should be included within a
case narrative

X -Used to indicate that a value based on pattern identification is within the pattern range but not typical of the pattern found in standards.
Further explanation may or may not be provided within the sample footnote and/or the case narrative.
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Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: SES, Inc Date and Time Received: 3/7/2012 14:36
Project Name: Alameda Islander Received By: PL
Work Order No.: 1203048 Physically Logged By: YB

Checklist Completed By: YB

Carrier Name: First Courier
Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Not Present

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Not Present
Shipping Container/Cooler In Good Condition? Yes
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes
Samples containers intact? Yes
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temperature: 5 °C
Water-VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted

Water-pH acceptable upon receipt?

pH Checked by: pH Adjusted by:
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Client ID: TL5156 SES, Inc

Project Name: Alameda Islander
Project #:

Report Due Date: 3/8/2012

Comments:

Work Order #: 1203048

Login Summary Report

QC Level:

TAT Requested:

Date Received:

Next Day:100
3/7/2012

Time Received:

14:36

WO Sample ID Client
Sample ID

ES-1@0.5

1203048-001A

1203048-002A ES-1@4.0

1 day Rush!!!
ES-2@0.5

Sample Note:
1203048-003A

1203048-004A

ES-2@4.0

1203048-005A ES-3@0.5

1203048-006A ES-3@4.0

1203048-007A ES-4@0.5

Collection

Matrix

Scheduled Sample Test

Requested Subbed

Date/Time
03/06/12 11:45

03/06/12 12:05

03/06/12 12:11

03/06/12

12:18

03/06/12 12:23

03/06/12 12:30

03/06/12 12:37

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 950325
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Soll

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soll

Soil

ral: 408.263.5258 |

Disposal On Hold On Hold

Tests

09/03/12  On-Hold

09/03/12

09/03/12

09/03/12

09/03/12  On-Hold

09/03/12

09/03/12

Hold Samples
Courier Service
S_GCMS-GRO
S_8082PCB
S_TPHDO
S_8260Full

S_GCMS-GRO
S_TPHDO
S_8082PCB
S_8260Full

S_GCMS-GRO
S_TPHDO
S_8260Full
S_8082PCB

S_GCMS-GRO
S_TPHDO
S_8082PCB
S_8260Full

Hold Samples
S_GCMS-GRO
S_8260Full
S_8082PCB
S_TPHDO

S_GCMS-GRO
S_8260Full
S_TPHDO
S_8082PCB

S_GCMS-GRO
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Client ID: TL5156

Project Name:

Project #:

Report Due Date: 3/8/2012
Comments:

Work Order # : 1203048

Alameda Islander

Login Summary Report

QC Level:

TAT Requested:

Date Received:

3/7/2012

Time Received: 14:36

Next Day:100

WO Sample ID Client

Sample ID
1203048-008A ES-4@4.0
1203048-009A ES-5@0.5
1203048-010A ES-5@4.0

Collection

Matrix

Scheduled Sample Test

Requested

Date/Time

03/06/12 12:45

03/06/12 12:52

03/06/12 13:01

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035
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Disposal On Hold On Hold
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S_8260Full
S_TPHDO
S_8082PCB

S_GCMS-GRO
S_TPHDO
S_8082PCB
S_8260Full

Hold Samples
S_8082PCB
S_TPHDO
S_GCMS-GRO
S_8260Full

S_GCMS-GRO
S_8082PCB
S_TPHDO
S_8260Full
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

110 11th Street, 2nd Floor |
Qakland, California 94607 |
Phone 510451.1761

L

STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE ; . Fax: 5104511150
L0 3043
RGeS lh:r:ﬁl eda Tslander Turnaround Requirements ANALYSES REQUESTED
Job No.: 0O 5 Working Days .
Report To: ’G
5&@1_\;* QSLsu\LlegL.nd' O 24 Hours N Q
samplgﬂ:ﬁ} P 'l 0 23HoursRUsH | W /U? 3 "3‘/\
¢ Mﬂl ours [ 299 ~
Sampler (signature): 2 Uﬂ ol O — 0 I3
Sk A 2oy IR
Electronic Deliverable Fom;@uired: OYES ONO QC Requirement: MM Jdo §
E Level A (standard) o ~J
EDF LOGCODE: OLAMV OLAO OLAF g 4 - <
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=Torrent

LABORATORY, INC.

Rush Turnaround Services

(=Torrent REQUEST FORM

LABORATORY. INC

#%, . Torrent
> Express”

Confirmation Number |[TR12-120113 |

Date | 03/07/12

For Torrent Lab Use Only

C | SES
SRR Project Name |

Steve K
Ordered By | Project Number |
?rnliiilhl : @rder D 1203048
or IKush report,
F Order Taken By | GG

Accounting |

Project Details
TAT Requested

(please check one)
[Jsame Day
(2-8 Hours)

One Day 2 Day 3 Day 4 Day
D Noon |:| Noon D Noon |:| Noon

10

Number of Samples |

Matrix | SOl
(i.e., sample type: Is your sample soil, warter, etc?)

Analysis | SVO, VO

[] Weekend work required (refer to chart below for respective surcharge)

This request form may be a courtesy notice which reflects the rush services requested on the chain-of-custody. Please contact Torrent Expressis
project management immediately ar pm@rtorrentlab.com with the subject line “Rush TAT Cancellation” if you do not want the analysis(es)
to proceed. Cancellation of a Torrent Express™ service may be subject to a cancellation fee.

In order to facilitate processing and scheduling, please notify Torrent Laborarory art least 24 hours in advance for any Torrent Expresso service.

Sample(s) must be received or scheduled for pick-up before 5:00 pm in order to be processed thar day; all samples received after 5:00 pm will
be processed the following day.

All Torrenr Faxpresso Same Day and Nexe Day rush services will be charged a $250.00 minimum (excluding certain fees) plus the respecrive
surcharge(s); all other Torrenr Fxprese rush services will be charged a $150.00 minimum (excluding certain fees) plus the respective surcharge(s).
The following rable briefly describes Torrent Laboratory’s Torrent Ixpresso surcharge pricing structure, please refer to your company specific
price list for the precise surcharges.

Same Day Next Day™ 2 Day™ 3 Day™ 4 Day*
Regular Rush 300% 150% 75% S0% 37.5%
Noon — 200% 100% 62.5% 50%
Weekend 300% 300% —_ — -
*business day(s)
483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035 | red: 408.263.5268 | fax: 408.2632.8292 | wwww.torrentlab.com
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APPENDIX E

PHOTO LOG OF ELEVATOR SHAFT PLUNGER
REMOVAL AND SOIL EXCAVATION



Elevator Shaft Pit Plunger Removal

S 5ES

STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE

1 | Date: | 3/16/12

Photo No.:
Photographer: | Steve Kemnitz
Subject: | Elevator shaft pit prior to plunger removal activities; pit shoring, previously installed anchors,
and plunger are shown
Project: | Alameda Islander | Location: | Alameda, Ca

2 | Date: | 3/16/12

Photo No.:
Photographer: | Steve Kemnitz
Subject: | Plunger Removal
Project: | Alameda Islander | Location: | Alameda, Ca




Elevator Shaft Pit Plunger Removal O

.SIHMEM [IEIIE[HII.E & SCIENCE

Photo No.: | 3 | Date: | 3/16/12
Photographer: | Steve Kemnitz
Subject: | Elevator plunger removed from pit; impacted soil prior to removal
Project: | Alameda Islander |  Location: | Alameda, Ca

Photo No.: | 4 | Date: | 3/16/12
Photographer: | Steve Kemnitz
Subject: | Excavation of impacted soil
Project: | Alameda Islander | Location: | Alameda, Ca
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